

ON REMAND FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 06-1403, 06-1427 and 07-1193

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *et al.* ,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

MARCH 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. FERC WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY THE *MOBILE-SIERRA* STANDARD OF REVIEW TO FUTURE CHALLENGES TO THE AUCTION RESULTS AND TRANSITION PAYMENTS.....5

II. FERC HAD DISCRETION TO APPROVE APPLICATION OF *MOBILE-SIERRA* TO FUTURE CHALLENGES TO THE AUCTION RESULTS AND TRANSITION PAYMENTS.....9

III. APPLICATION OF THE *MOBILE-SIERRA* STANDARD TO CHALLENGES TO THE AUCTION RESULTS AND TRANSITION PAYMENTS WAS REASONABLE.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>COURT CASES:</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 175 L. Ed. 2d 882 (2009)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... | 12 |
| <i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 3, 9, 14 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974)..... | 9 |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>COURT CASES:</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)..... | 12 |
| <i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2733 (2008)..... | 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>*NRG Power Mktg. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010)..... | 1, 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... | 6 |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u> | |
| <i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006)..... | 2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006)..... | 2, 3, 10, 13 |
| <i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2009)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

PAGE

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....11, 12

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....11

REGULATION:

18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h).....9
